

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/17/2023 1:12 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101810-0

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DARRY DAQUAN SMALLEY,

Petitioner.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry Costello

No. 18-1-04289-7

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. It is appropriate to stay review of the petition where this Court is currently reviewing a shared issue in the co-defendant’s case.....	9
	B. Smalley’s challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence do not demonstrate a conflict with any Washington case or a significant constitutional question.....	10
	C. The court of appeals’ compliance with this Court’s precedent in <i>Walden</i> and <i>Kyllo</i> does not present a RAP 13.4(b) consideration.....	12
	D. Smalley’s demand that jurors be required to identify their race and ethnicity is not a matter of substantial public interest.....	13

E.	No significant constitutional issue is raised by the court’s refusal to allow Smalley to recall a witness to offer cumulative and collateral testimony based on information Smalley independently obtained after she testified but could have obtained earlier.	14
F.	Where the court of appeals found <i>no</i> prosecutorial error, Smalley’s claim of <i>cumulative</i> error does not raise a consideration under RAP 13.4(b).	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Avington</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 847, 517 P.3d 527 (2022), <i>review granted in part</i> , 200 Wn.2d 1026, 523 P.3d 1177 (2023).....	18
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	10
<i>State v. Jameison</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 184, 421 P.3d 463 (2018).....	11
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Lahman</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 925, 488 P.3d 881 (2021).....	14
<i>State v. Orozco</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 367, 496 P.3d 1215 (2021).....	6
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	12

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.050(1)	12
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(b).....	11

Rules and Regulations

ER 403 16

GR 37..... 6, 13, 14

GR 37(a)..... 13

GR 37(b)..... 13

GR 37(d)..... 13

GR 37(e)..... 13

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 12, 17, 19, 20
